ment and control of the health department or bureau pension fund herein provided for, which said fund shall be derived from the following sources; first, dues of its members and from the gifts of real estate or personal property, rents or money or other sources; second, the Commissioner of Finance or Department of Finance of any city affected by this act shall deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of such department or bureau of health a sum equal to one per cent of such monthly pay and place the same to the credit of the said health department or bureau pension fund; third, an amount or sum equal to one-twentieth of one mill shall be annually assessed, levied and collected by the proper officers of such city where a health relief association exists, upon each dollar of taxable property in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such city, which said sum shall by the proper officers of said city be placed to the credit of the health department or bureau pension funds, and shall not be used or devoted to any other purpose than for the purpose of the health department or bureau pension fund."

Approved April 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 225-H. F. No. 1217

An act to provide for the control and regulation of the platting of subdivisions of land and laying out of streets and other public ways in counties containing and adjoining cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Board to control platting of land.—The Board of County Commissioners of any county containing land adjoining a city of the first class but not included within the corporate limits of any city of the first class shall have power to control and regulate the platting of subdivisions of land and the laying out of streets and other public ways. In counties which do not contain a city of the first class the power herein granted shall not extend to lands more than five miles from the boundary of a city of the first class.

Sec. 2. Comprehensive Plan. — In order to exercise the power conferred under this act, the Board of County Commissioners shall prepare a comprehensive Major Street Plan of the district involved, which plan shall be designated and adopted as the official Major Street Plan of the areas adjoining the City of 225]

Such plan may from time to time be amended, extended or amplified. In the preparation of the Major Street Plan and in the administration of the powers herein conferred, the Board of County Commissioners may avail itself of the assistance of the City Planning Commission of the city of the first class adjoining the areas involved.

Sec. 3. Board to make regulations. — In exercising the powers herein conferred the Board of County Commissioners shall adopt regulations governing the platting of subdivision of lands within the areas designated. Such regulations may provide for the reasonable co-ordination of location and dimension of streets and boulevards and the location of utilities to be contained therein, the minimum width, depth and area of lots and the distance of the front building line from the streets in residence neighborhoods, the extent of the grading and drainage of streets to be required as a condition precedent to the approval of plats of subdivisions. No grades shall be established or required by such regulations which would cause a material damage to the land within the area sought to be subdivided.

Sec. 4. To be construed as additional powers.—The powers herein conferred upon the Board of County Commissioners shall be construed as an addition to existing powers and not as an amendment to or a repeal thereof and shall be supplemental to and shall not set aside the jurisdiction over plats of subdivisions now exercised by the governing bodies of villages and municipalities located in areas within the scope of this act, provided that upon the failure of the governing body of such village or municipality and the Board of County Commissioners to concurrently approve and adopt a plat of subdivision within sixty days of the time or presentation to each respective authority the approval of the Board of County Commissioners shall be final. The Board of County Commissioners may extend the time for concurrent approval with respect to individual plats of subdivisions.

Sec. 5. Application.—Nothing herein shall amend, repeal or affect Chapter 178, Special Laws of Minnesota, for the year 1889.

Sec. 6. This act shall take place and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1929,